

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9962/2019

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 23-10-2018 in CMSA No. 3/2011 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras at Madurai)

D. VASUKI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K. SEKAR

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 64097/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 22-03-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. B Ragunath, Adv.
Mrs. Nc Kavitha, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. A. Karthik, AOR
Ms. Gunjan Rathore, Adv.
Ms. Sreepriya K, Adv.
Ms. Smrithi Suresh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. The petitioner (wife) and the respondent (husband) are living apart for over 23 years. The petitioner was a Postal employee and the respondent was a Bank employee and they have superannuated from their respective jobs.

2. Notwithstanding the Mediation being unsuccessful, the counsel for the parties pray for time to obtain instructions as to whether a joint application for mutual divorce can be filed. Four weeks time is accordingly granted, for doing the needful.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR